

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : LPR. 37/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dhiraj Lahkar

Respondent : Lakhimpur Municipal Board,

North Lakhimpur.

Date of hearing : **28-10-2015**

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner/ second appeallant and the public authority to be represented by the SPIO of North Lakhimpur Municipal Board, both are absent.

However, the Chairman, North Lakhimpur Municipal Board has sent a written submission dated 26-10-2015 stating that in response to the RTI application dated 27-2-2013 of the applicant Sri Dhiraj Lahkar, the required information was sent to the applicant on 16-8-2013 vide letter No. NLMB/RTI/2013-2014//46 dated 11-12-2013 through office peon and peon book. It is stated in the written submission that the applicant refused to receive the information which is recorded in the office peon book against entrty dated 16-8-2013. Thereafter, the Chairman reported the matter to the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, North Lakhimpur vide his letter dated 11-12-2013 with which photo copies of documents which were sent to the RTI applicant who had refused to accept the same , were enclosed. Thereafter, the matter does not seem to have progressed any further. It is also not clear from the case records whether the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, North Lakhimpur furnished the information to the applicant.

In view of the above, this Commission disposes of the second appeal petition dated 14-11-2013 with a direction to the SPIO of North Lakhimopur Municipal Board to allow the applicant, if he wants to inspect the relevant documents or take photo copies thereof , within office hours on any working day, free of cost, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. LPR.37/2013/ -A

Dtd. 28-10-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. SPIO office of the Commissioner & Secretary, Pension & Public Grievance Department, Dispur, for information & necessary action.
- 2. Sri Gulap Gogoi, Vill- Napomua Gaon , P.O –Hatiakhua, Golaghat , PIN- 785626 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission